MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

milis, &c.

Be it further enacted, That said Corporation May erect steam- may erect Steam Mills upon their own land for the manufacture of any article from wood, iron or other metal, and for this purpose shall have power to take and hold real and personal property not exceeding in value one hundred thousand dollars.

First meeting.

SECT. 7. Be it further enacted, That any two persons named in this Act shall have power to call the first meeting of the proprietors of said Corporation, by publishing a notice in the paper of the printer to the State, or by giving personal notice to each member of said company.

ber.

Be it further enacted, That said Corporation To use all due be required whenever any logs or timber shall be running diligence to secure logs and time in the Kennebec River, to use all reasonable exertion, care and diligence, to tow into and secure in their Boom, all such logs or timber as the said Corporation are by this Act authorized to stop and secure, and shall as soon as practicable thereafter raft and secure such logs or timber, and shall raft in separate rafts, unless otherwise directed by the owners thereof, the logs or timber of each owner or company of owners, who shall seasonably furnish the Agent or Boommaster of said Corporation with his or their respective marks; and the owner or owners of such logs or timber shall make said Corporation a reasonable compensation for the warp or rope used for rafting the same; or shall furnish and substitute his or their own warp for that of the said Corporation.

Owners to find warp or rope.

Chapter 175.

AN ACT to incorporate the Central Market House Company.

Approved March 29, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-Names of corpo- sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel Hudson, rators. Andrew W. Hasey, John R. Greenough, John Ham, Henry Little, John Hodgdon, William Emerson, Jonathan Farrar, Isaac Farrar, Samuel Farrar, and Ebenezer Gilman Rawson, their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Central Market House Company, and by that Corporate name. name shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties of Corporations and also to the provisions of "an Act concerning Corporations" passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty six, and also an Act additional to an Act concerning Corporations.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation May hold estate may take and hold real or personal estate to any amount to the amount of \$50,000. not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, and shall have power to erect a Market House on the flats of Kenduskeag River in the city of Bangor, between the Bridges lately built by Hudson and Greenough, and Samuel Smith and others; Provided, That said Market House shall not be of Provisor greater dimensions than two hundred feet long by fifty feet wide, and shall be built of stone and bricks and covered with slates the lower story of which to be used exclusively as a Market House; and shall be so constructed as to leave a safe and convenient passage on each side way under bridges, &c. of said House, and under said bridges and platforms for the safe and convenient passage way for rafts and boats usually passing up and down said river, and not to interfere with private or corporate property, on the shores of said stream and said Market House shall be subject to the Mu- subject to municnicipal regulations of said City of Bangor, and the property ipal regulations. of said Company shall be liable to taxation in the City of Bangor as though this Act had not been passed.